## Resolution No. 2024-

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
HONORING LAURA SAN NICOLAS TAGLIABOSCHI, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SENIOR MANAGER, UPON HER RETIREMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY WITH OVER 30 YEARS OF DEDICATED PUBLIC
SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

WHEREAS, Laura San Nicolas Tagliaboschi began her public-sector career over 30 years ago; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Tagliaboschi began her distinguished career on December 18, 1994 as a Quality Assurance Specialist in the Health and Social Services (H&SS) Mental Health Division supporting the Mental Health services system portfolio; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Tagliaboschi promoted to H&SS Data Systems Specialist on November 29, 1998; and

**WHEREAS**, while working with H&SS, Ms. Tagliaboschi played a pivotal role across H&SS and Behavioral Health touching many core systems and processes, and the Department of Information Technology (DoIT) to meet technological requirements; and

**WHEREAS,** during Ms. Tagliaboschi's tenure within DoIT, she received multiple promotions progressing through the Information Systems classification to an IT Systems Analyst Principal on December 17, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Tagliaboschi played a critical role in the modernizing core systems within H&SS, such as the Avatar Behavioral Health Records. Her contributions included invaluable system architecture and operational expertise, establishing her as a trusted advisor to Behavioral Health navigating through the complex transition; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Tagliaboschi was promoted on January 23, 2022, to an Information Technology Senior Manager; and

**WHEREAS,** Ms. Tagliaboschi has cultivated robust relationships with business partners within H&SS and DoIT teams, fostering collaboration that significantly enhanced support for numerous county departments; and

**WHEREAS**, Ms. Tagliaboschi is retiring on December 27, 2024, culminating a career spanning over 30 years. Her unwavering commitment and impactful contributions ensure her legacy will endure for years to come.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes Laura San Nicolas Tagliaboschi for over 30 years of dedicated and loyal service to Solano County and wishes her well in her retirement and future endeavors. She will be missed.

Dated this 10th day of December 2024

MITCH H. MASHBURN, Chair
Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: BILL EMLEN, Clerk Solano County Board of Supervisors
Ву:
Alicia Draves, Chief Deputy Clerk